Journal of Fluorine Chemistry 131 (2010) 676–683
New synthesis methods for fluorinated carbon nanofibres and applications
W. Zhang a, L. Spinelle a,b, M. Dubois a,*, K. Guérin a, H. Kharbache c, F. Masin c, A.P. Kharitonov d,
A. Hamwi a, J. Brunet b, C. Varenne b, A. Pauly b, P. Thomas e, D. Himmel e, J.L. Mansot e
a Clermont Université, UBP, Laboratoire des Matériaux Inorganiques (CNRS-UMR 6002), 24 Avenue des Landais, 63177 Aubière, France
b Clermont Université, UBP, Laboratoire des Sciences des Matériaux Et d’Automatique (UMR CNRS 6602), 24 Avenue des Landais, 63177 Aubière Cedex, France
c Matière Condensée et Résonance Magnétique, Université Libre de Bruxelles, CP 232, Boulevard du Triomphe, B-1050 Bruxelles, Belgium
d Institute of Energy Problems of Chemical Physics (Branch) of the Russian Academy of Sciences, Chernogolovka, Moscow Region, 142432, Russia

470.74 MHz. A magic angle spinning (MAS) NMR probe (Bruker)
operating with 2.5 mm rotor was used. For 19F MAS spectra, a
simple sequence was used with single p/2 pulse duration of 5.5 ms.
The recycle time was equal to 5 s. 19F chemical shifts were
referenced to CFCl3.
Nitrogen adsorption isotherms were measured at 77 K by a
Micromeritics ASAP 2020 automatic apparatus. Before measure-
ments, samples were out-gassed under secondary vacuum at
300 8C during 2 h to remove adsorbed impurities.
SEM micrographs were recorded using a Cambridge Scan 360
SEM operating at 1 kV.
Table 1
Fluorination methods and fluorination levels for selected samples obtained by weight uptake.
Process Fluorination temperatures (8C) Fluorination durations (h) Fluorination levels (F/C) Notation
F2 (1 atm) 380–480 16 0.05–1 CNF-FTF with 380<TF<480 8C
F2 (1 atm) 380 16 0.05 CNF-F380
F2 (1 atm) 390 16 0.08 CNF-F390
F2 (1 atm) 435 16 0.68 CNF-F435
F2 (1 atm) 472 16 0.90 CNF-F472
F2 (3.1 atm) 190 4.5 0.15 CNF-HP
TbF4 420 12 0.12 CNF-T420
TbF4 450 12 0.56 CNF-T450
TbF4 480 12 0.70 CNF-T480
TbF4 500 12 0.91 CNF-T500
XeF2 Room temperature 72 0.06 CNF-X
F2 + UV irradiation Room temperature 5 0.08 CNF-UV
F2 + g irradiation Room temperature 5 0.03 CNF-g
Ball-milling in F2 environment Room temperature 1.33 0.30 CNF-MF2